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1-800 CONTACTS, INC.’S STATEMENT OF EXPLANATION 
REGARDING COMPUTATION OF TIME 

 

In footnote 1 of the Court’s January 4, 2017, Order Denying Request for Interlocutory 

Appeal, the Court noted that Respondent’s answer to Complaint Counsel’s Request for 

Interlocutory Appeal was due on December 29, 2016, but was served and filed on December 30, 

2016.  Respondent submits this statement to explain the manner by which it computed the due 

date for its answer and requests clarification, to whatever extent the Court deems it appropriate to 

provide such clarification, regarding the computation of time in similar circumstances.   

Complaint Counsel’s Request for Interlocutory Appeal was filed on December 23, 2016.  

Pursuant to Rule 3.23(b), Respondent’s answer was due “within three days after the request for 

determination was filed.”  Pursuant to Rule 4.3(a), computation of this time period began on “the 

first business day following” the filing of the Request for Interlocutory Appeal on December 23, 

2016.  In light of the weekend of December 24 and 25 and the holiday on December 26, the time 

period for computing the due date of the answer began on Tuesday, December 27.  The third day, 

as noted in footnote 1 of the Court’s Order, was Thursday, December 29, 2016.  However, 
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Respondent had been served by electronic delivery in accordance with Rule 4.4(e).  Thus, 

Respondent added one day to the prescribed period within which to file its answer, in accordance 

with its understanding of Rule 4.3(c).  This led Respondent to conclude that its answer was due 

on Friday, December 30, 2016.   

Although counsel obviously cannot by agreement amend filing deadlines without the 

Court’s approval, counsel for Respondent did inquire of Complaint Counsel during the meet- 

and-confer held on December 23, 2016, whether Complaint Counsel agreed that Respondent’s 

answer was due on Friday, December 30, 2016.  Complaint Counsel indicated that they also had 

computed the due date for Respondent’s answer as Friday, December 30, 2016. 

If Respondent miscalculated the due date for its answer to the Request for Interlocutory 

Appeal, it apologizes for its mistake in doing so.  To the extent that the Court finds it appropriate 

to do so, it would be helpful to counsel for all parties if there was some clarification regarding 

whether the additional day that Respondent understood should be added pursuant to Rule 4.3(c) 

should or should not continue be included in time computations going forward. 

 
DATED:  January 5, 2017 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/   Gregory P. Stone                                    
Gregory P. Stone 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 5, 2017, I served a copy of 1-800 CONTACTS, INC.’S 
STATEMENT OF EXPLANATION REGARDING COMPUTATION OF TIME via 
electronic mail on the following Counsel Supporting the Complaint: 

Thomas H. Brock, tbrock@ftc.gov 

Barbara Blank, bblank@ftc.gov 

Gustav Chiarello, gchiarello@ftc.gov 

Kathleen Clair, kclair@ftc.gov 

Joshua B. Gray, jbgray@ftc.gov 

Geoffrey Green, ggreen@ftc.gov 

Nathanial Hopkin, nhopkin@ftc.gov 

Charles A. Loughlin, cloughlin@ftc.gov 

Daniel Matheson, dmatheson@ftc.gov 

Charlotte Slaiman, cslaiman@ftc.gov 

Mark Taylor, mtaylor@ftc.gov 

Team-DL@ftc.gov 

 
 

DATED:  January 5, 2017 By:     /s/ Gregory P. Stone  
 Gregory P. Stone 

 



Notice of Electronic Service
 
I hereby certify that on January 05, 2017, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing 1-800 Contacts, Inc.'s
Statement of Explanation Regarding Computation of Time, with:
 
D. Michael Chappell
Chief Administrative Law Judge
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 110
Washington, DC, 20580
 
Donald Clark
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 172
Washington, DC, 20580
 
I hereby certify that on January 05, 2017, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing 1-800
Contacts, Inc.'s Statement of Explanation Regarding Computation of Time, upon:
 
Thomas H.  Brock
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
TBrock@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Barbara Blank
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
bblank@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gustav Chiarello
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
gchiarello@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Kathleen Clair
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
kclair@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Joshua B. Gray
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
jbgray@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Geoffrey Green
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
ggreen@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Nathaniel Hopkin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
nhopkin@ftc.gov



Complaint
 
Charles A. Loughlin
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cloughlin@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Daniel Matheson
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
dmatheson@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Charlotte Slaiman
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
cslaiman@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Mark Taylor
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mtaylor@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Gregory P. Stone
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.stone@mto.com
Respondent
 
Steven M. Perry
Attorney
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
steven.perry@mto.com
Respondent
 
Garth T. Vincent
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
garth.vincent@mto.com
Respondent
 
Stuart N. Senator
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
stuart.senator@mto.com
Respondent
 
Gregory M. Sergi
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
gregory.sergi@mto.com
Respondent
 
Justin P. Raphael
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
Justin.Raphael@mto.com
Respondent
 
Sean Gates



Charis Lex P.C.
sgates@charislex.com
Respondent
 
Mika Ikeda
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
mikeda@ftc.gov
Complaint
 
Zachary Briers
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
zachary.briers@mto.com
Respondent
 
Chad Golder
Munger, Tolles, and Olson
chad.golder@mto.com
Respondent
 
 
 

Gregory Stone
Attorney


